listed equity investments under this category at the date of initial application as it intends to hold these investments for the
foreseeable future. There were no impairment losses recognised in profit or loss for these investments in prior periods.

Financial liabilities: here have been no changes to the classification or measurement of financial liabilities as a result of the
application of IFRS 9.

Financial statements | 77Stallergenes Greer plc Annual Report 2018

B.  Impairment
The IAS 39’s incurred loss approach has been replaced with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9
requires the Group to recognise an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss and
contract assets. The simplified model applied by the Group had no significant impact on the impairment assessment.

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the Group were reclassified as follows:

 Measurement category Carrying amount

Original
IAS 39

New IFRS 9
Category

Closing balance
31 Dec 2017

(IAS 39)
Adoption
of IFRS 9

Opening balance
1 Jan 2018

(IFRS 9)

Non-current financial assets

Deposits
Held to maturity
(amortised cost) Amortised cost 3,823 – 3,823

Loans and receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost – – –

Equity securities FVTPL FVTPL – – –

Equity securities (Adea Health Science Inc) Available for sale FVOCI 134 – 134

   3,957 – 3,957

Current financial assets

Trade and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 33,199 357 33,556

Liquidity Contract Amortised cost Amortised cost 670 – 670

Other short-term financial assets FVTPL FVTPL 15 – 15

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 50,849 – 50,849

   84,732 357 85,090

Total financial asset balances   88,689 357 89,047

Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities:

31 December 2018  Amortised cost FVTPL FVOCI Total

Financial assets

Deposits  2,736 – – 2,736
Loans and receivables  – – – –
Equity securities  – – – –
Trade and other receivables  33,025 – – 33,025
Liquidity Contract  752 – – 752
Other short-term financial assets  – 33 – 33
Cash and cash equivalents  73,946 – – 73,946
Total financial assets  110,459 33 – 110,492

Financial liabilities
Non-current borrowings  6,318 – – 6,318
Current borrowings  12,431 – – 12,431
Bank overdrafts  6 – – 6
Trade and other payables  21,680 – – 21,680
Other short-term financial liabilities  – – – –
Total financial asset balances  40,435 – – 40,435

78 | Financial statements Stallergenes Greer plc Annual Report 2018

Amendments to IAS 28 ‘Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures’ −
Annual Improvements 2014-2016 Cycle
Clarification that a venture capital organisation, or a mutual fund, unit trust and similar entities may elect, at initial recognition,